Payback Period (from start of construction) year 2.1

The table below summarizes the post tax financial results.

Description Unit LOM

Total Cash Flow K US$ 304,326

NPV @ 5% K US$ 212,466

Pre-Tax IRR % 42

Payback Period (from start of construction) year 2.3

  Annual Information Form | 46

The table below summarizes the average costs.

Description
US$/t Feed

(LOM)

US$/oz

(LOM)

US$/t Feed
(Y2 to Y5)

US$/oz
(Y2 to Y5)

Total Operating Cost 13.24 923 13.00 821

Total Cash Cost (Operating + Refining
Charges and Royalties)

14.95 1,043 14.89 940

Total Capital Cost 1.88 131 0.45 28

Initial Capital Costs 1.41 98 - -

Sustaining Capital Costs (1) 0.47 33 0.45 28

All-in Cost (Cash Costs + Capital Costs) 16.83 1,173 15.34 969

(1) Includes salvage and closure costs.

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the pre-tax profits by varying the major key variables to
a range of a percentage of the base case cash flow and each sensitivity analysis was performed
independent of the other.

The table below provides sensitivity analysis for the financial results to the gold price (US$100
incremental gold price change from base case).

Description Unit US$1,450 US$1,550 US$1,650 US$1,750 US$1,850 US$1,950

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M US$ $195 $264 $333 $402 $471 $540

Pre-Tax IRR % 36% 45% 54% 62% 69% 77%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.7  2.3  2.1  1.9  1.7  1.6

After-Tax NPV 5% M US$ $123 $168 $212 $257 $302 $347

After-Tax IRR % 29% 36% 42% 48% 54% 60%

After-Tax Payback year 3.0  2.6  2.3  2.1  1.9  1.8

The table below provides sensitivity analysis for the financial results to capital costs.

Description Unit +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M US$ $311 $322 $333 $344 $354

Pre-Tax IRR % 45% 49% 54% 59% 65%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.4 2.2 2.1 1.9 1.8

After-Tax NPV 5% M US$ $198 $205 $212 $220 $227

After-Tax IRR % 35% 39% 42% 46% 51%

After-Tax Payback year 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0

After-Tax Cash Flow M US$ $289 $297 $304 $312 $320

  Annual Information Form | 47

The table below provides sensitivity analysis for the financial results to the operating costs.

Description Unit +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M US$ $197 $265 $333 $401 $469

Pre-Tax IRR % 37% 45% 54% 61% 69%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.7 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.7

After-Tax NPV 5% M US$ $124 $168 $212 $257 $301

After-Tax IRR % 29% 36% 42% 48% 54%

After-Tax Payback year 2.9 2.6 2.3 2.1 1.9

After-Tax Cash Flow M US$ $187 $246 $304 $363 $422

DIVIDENDS

The Company has never paid dividends. While there are no restrictions in the Company’s articles
or pursuant to any agreement or understanding which could prevent the Company from paying
dividends or distributions, the Company intends to retain its future earnings, if any, to fund the
development and growth of its business and does not anticipate paying any dividends. As a result,
shareholders will have to rely on capital appreciation, if any, to earn a return on their investment.

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Authorized Capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Common Shares; there were